	Ref No.:   FOI-2425-SG14527

	Date FOI request received: 4 April 2024

	Date FOI response: 25 April 2024

	REQUEST: I am writing with a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Could I ask the following, please?
1.      For the financial years 22/23 and 23/24, how much did the trust spend on agency shifts for doctors (ranging from consultants to junior doctors), nurses and midwives?
2.      For the same financial years, how many shifts did this represent? Please provide a breakdown of how many of these agency shifts were for doctors, how many were for nurses and how many were for midwives.
3.      Please detail how many of these shifts exceeded the maximum hourly rate of 55% above a worker's basic substantive pay rate.
4.      Of those shifts that exceeded the caps, please detail the cost of the most expensive shifts for an agency doctor, agency nurse and agency midwife.


	OUR RESPONSE:  
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust is an integrated Community and Mental Health Trust. We provide care and support through three directorates which focus on adult mental health, community health services and families, young people, children’s services and learning disabilities. We believe the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust will hold information for midwife usage.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at: https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/freedom-of-information/ .  However, please see responses below for applicable staff groups:
Staff Group

Agency Spend 2022/2023

Agency Spend 2023/2024 – please note this is an expected figure as year-end accounts are not yet finalised.

Doctors
£5,8736,515
Expected £5,931,018
Nurses
£24,549,547
Expected £22,914,105
2022/23

Number of shifts
2023/24
Number of shifts
Medical & Dental
4983
Medical & Dental
5766
Filled
4983

Filled
5766

Nursing

37909
Nursing
41601
Filled
32744

Filled
37363

Unfilled

5165

Unfilled
4238

Grand Total

42892
Grand Total
47367
1. From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.   
2. Doctor: £1360 / Nurse: £928.85.


